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FALL FACTORS !

AFall Factor

measures the
severity of a fall
— Lenght of the lanyard
devided by
the lenght of the fall
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FREQUENCY OF USE / APPROXIMATE LIFESPAN

Usage never - Keep for a maximum of 10 years
Rarely, once a year - up to 8 years

Occasionally, once a month - up to 7 years
Regularly, several times a month - up to 5 years
Frequently, each week - up to 3 year
Constantly, daily - up to 1 year

EN
Personal protective equip-
ment against falls from a height.
General requirements for instruc-
tions for use, maintenance, peri-
odic examination, repair, marking
and packaging as per EN 365:2004

Thank you for using an Eyolf product.
We have done everything possible to
ensure that the information provided
in this manual is accurate at the time
of publication. However, we do not
guarantee that this information will
remain up to date, as many products
and techniques change over time.

Mountaineering, climbing, caving,
working at height and other related
activities are inherent dangerous due
to outside factors and hidden risks.
Not understanding, taking precau-
tions and eliminating these risks can
lead to serious injuries and death.

If in doubt do not use the product!

Contact us if you
questions or

have any
concerns.

Warning
Medical condition - It should be un-
derstood that working at height and
the use of equipment to do so, in-
volves a certain amount of physical
and mental exertion. Certain med-
ical conditions are a definite con-
tra-indication to the safe use of the
equipment and working at height.
Training - Training and assess-
ment of competency are essen-

tial before wusing this product.
Users must be aware of
the limitations, precautions
and the dangers of misuse.

Risk assessment - rescue plan
A risk evaluation and a quick re-
sponse rescue plan should be in
place prior to any activities at height.
For instance, if the risk assessment
carried out before the start of work
shows that loading in the case of
use over an edge is possible, appro-
priate precautions should be taken.
A risk assessment is also necessary
to deal with any emergencies that
could arise during the work/exer-
cise. Relying upon a local emergen
cy rescue team is not a rescue plan.

and could get you in severe trou-
ble as they might not be capable or
take too long to perform a rescue.
Haveasuitablerescueplaninplace!
Repairs - Do not make any alter-
ations or additions to the product
without the manufacturer’'s pri-
or written consent. Repairs shall
only be carried out in accordance
with manufacturer's procedures.
Without consent, any re-
pair or alterations should be
done by the manufacturer.
Intended use - The product
has been tested for specific use.
Do not use the product oth-
er than indicated without the
consent of the manufacturer.
PPE - PPE stands for Personal
Protective Equipment. Regarding
this product, this means it should
be provided to an individual user.
Strengths - Strengths quoted
are when the product is tested
as new and are in accordance
with the manufacturer's test
methods or to the appropriate
standard. Any weights and mea
surements are approximate.



Compatibility - Make sure that
each item in an assembly can be
used together and work as a sys-
tem. Compatibility needs to be
checked prior to use. Check indi-
vidual manuals for each item and
see if they can be used together.
Safe use - When working at height
or other related activities such
as rope access, never rely on a
single piece of equipment. Al-
ways make sure you have an
equal, redundant backup system.
- Multiple Loading
Do not subject the hook to multiple
forces. This could cause hook body
deflection resulting in gate failure.
- Adding a connec-
tor to the stitched loop.
Do not clip in an extra connec-
tor, as the stitching won't hold!
- Sharp edges should be avoided
at all times. If it cannot be avoided,
proper precautions should be taken.
- Do not fall into the slings directly
without any energy absorbance.
Minimize a fall at all times;
check your fall factors and the
equipment you're using to see

requiredtosafelyarrestafall.tisthe
minimum distance needed/required
from the anchor to the ground.
Step 1 - calculate the Free Fall (F)
Step2-determinefromthelabelhow
muchtheshockabsorberdeploys (D)
Step 3 - determine the
stretch of the harness (H)
Step 4 - add a safety factor of 2m (S)
Step 5 - add all figures togeth-
er to get the clearance (C)
C=F+D+H+S
Markings and/or symbols - On our
labelyou will find G10-060 B In which:
G = Product Class - 10 = Prod-
uct number - 060 = Length of
the product - B = Colour of the
product (ex. B stands for Blue)

DOM (Date of Manufac-
ture) in  year and month
Serial # or batch # CE mark,

which stands for “Conformité Eu-
ropéenne” (“European Conformity”).
EN 566 is the European standard
to which the product is certified.
Country of destination - It is es
sential for the safety of the user
that if the product is re-sold outside
the original country of destination

if it can survive the impact.
See drawing on fall factors.
Use in extreme environment

- Use of any PPE in extreme envi-
ronments can be dangerous. It is
important to do appropriate test-
ing before using our products in
environments such as extreme
cold or high temperatures (working
temperatures are -30 degrees up
to 60 degree Celsius). Chemicals,
dust, sand, other foreign materials,
electrical power, grinding and chaf-
ing should be avoided. If you have
any questions contact us and we
can help you determine the effects.
Inspection - An examination
should be carried out before
the product is put into service.
Periodic examinations should take
place atleastonce ayear, takinginto
account factors such as legislation,
equipment type, the frequency of
use, and environmental conditions.
A periodic exam should be car-
ried out by a competent person.
For complex items such as self-re-
tractable lifelines please contact
us for further details. Before each

the reseller shall provide instruc-
tion for use, for maintenance, for
periodic examination and for re-
pair in the language of the country
in which the product is to be used.

EN 795:2012 Type B
One person - The anchor device is
only to be used for one person only
under normal working conditions.
MAF 6kN - When the anchor de-
vice is used as part of a fall arrest
system, the user shall be equip-
ment with a means of limiting the
maximum dynamic forces exert-
ed on the user during the arrest
of a fall to the maximum of 6kN.
Maximum load - The maximum
load that could be transmitted in
service from the anchor device to
the structure and the directions
of loading relevant to the type of
fixing and structure are set by the
type of usage and work load limit
applicable to the situation of use.
Maximum deflection - See draw-
ing for the maximum deflection
the anchor device and displace-
ment of the anchor point that can

use, visually inspect to ensure
the product is in serviceable con-
dition and operates correctly. If
any compromises are found, do
not use the product and retire it.
If the product has been used to
arrest a fall, withdraw from use
immediately! Do not use again
until a competent person states in
writing that it is acceptable for use.
A pre-use check by the user may
not be applicable if the user is
under the supervision of a com-
petent person or in the case of
emergency use where the prod-
uct has been pre-packed or
sealed by a competent person.
When carrying out an inspection
pay attention to the following items:
Check the label/ marking (visi-
ble, legible, age) Check webbing
(cuts, burns, wear, chemical
marks, crushed, other damage)
Check stitching (cut, worn, co-
loured or disordered threads)
Check attachment points (defor-
mation, cracks, wear, corrosion,
marks) Check O-ring and connec-
tors (deformation, cracks, wear,

occur in service. (Rigging Angles)
PPE - The slings are only to be
used as PPE (Personal Protec-
tive Equipment) as part of a
fall protection system and can-
not be used as a lifting sling.
EN 566:2017
Wet and icy conditions - When
this product is wet or icy the
breaking strength is influenced.
Knots - When tying a knot into the
sling the breaking strength is re-
duceddependingonthetypeofknot.
Supervision - Under certain cir-
cumstances where a person is tem-
porarily using a PPE against falling
a competent and/or trained person
could supervise the user. Read the
manual and keep it - Keep the user
instructions/information accessible
as a permanent record on- and
off-site. Keep a copy of the man-
ual with the product at all times.
Warranty
Equipment offered by Eyolf Inc. are
warranted against factory defects
in workmanship and materials fora
period of three years from date of
installation or use by the owner,

corrosion, marks) Check compati-
bility of any connectors Check con-
dition of protective components.
Maintenance - Always keep the
product clean and dry. Any ex-
cess moisture should be removed
with a clean, dry cloth and then al-
lowed to dry naturally in a warm
room away from direct heat.
Rinse in clean cold water. If still soiled
wash in clean warm water (max.
40°C) with a soft detergent (within a
pH range of 5.5 to 8.5). Rinse proper-
ly in clean cold water and, if needed
to disinfect, use a solution of water
with alcohol. Do not use bleach!
Follow these instructions and if in
doubt about the disinfecting meth-
od please contact us for further
details. Lubrication - When lubri-
cation is needed a silicon or Tef-
lon based spray can be used. Do
not excessively spray the lubricant
over the buckle or gate. Wipe off
any excess and protect any web
bing or rope from being sprayed.
Storage - Transportation - Af-
ter cleaning, store unpacked in a
cool, dry, dark place away from

provided that this period shall not
exceed three years from the date of
manufacturing (see label on prod-
uct). Upon notice in writing, Eyolf
Inc. will promptly repair or replace
all defective items. Eyolf Inc. re-
serves the right to elect to have any
defective item returned to its plant
for inspection before making a re-
pair or replacement. This warranty
does not cover equipment damag-
es resulting from abuse, damage in
transit, or other damage beyond the
control of Eyolf Inc. This warranty
applies only to the original purchas-
er and is only one of applicable to
Eyolf products, and is lieu of all oth-
er warranties, expressed or implied.

FR
Equipement de protection individu-
elle contre les chutes d'une hauteur.
Exigences générales relatives aux
instructions  d'utilisation,  d'en-
tretien, d'examen périodique,
de réparation, de marquage et
d'emballage selon EN 365:2004

direct sunlight, excessive heat
sources, sharp edges, vibration
or other possible causes of dam-
age. Do not store when wet or in
a damp area >70% Humidity. If a
long shelf life is required it is ad-
visable to store in a moisture-proof
package, like a polyethylene bag.
Lifespan - This is difficult to esti-
mate but we advise not to use more
than ten years after the date of man-
ufacture. Assuming you have used
the correct storage. The working life
can vary from a ten-year span to a
single use in extreme circumstances
(e.g. highly chemical environment,
serious fall, etc.). UV light including
sunlight will reduce the working life.
Anchoring - Any fall arrest an-
chorage used should be able to
withstand a force of 22kN when
not certified or withstand at-
least two times the Maximum
Arrest Force when engineered.
Do not create slack in the sys

tem and avoid any pendu-
lum effect/ swing during a fall.
Ideally, the user should
be attached to the anchor

Nous vous remercions d'utiliser un
produit Eyolf. Nous faisons tout
notre possible pour nous assur-
er que les informations fournies
dans ce manuel sont exactes lors
de la publication. Toutefois, nous
ne garantissons pas que ces in-
formations resteront a jour, car
de nombreux produits et tech-
niques changent au fil du temps.

Alpinisme, escalade, spéléologie,
travail en hauteur et autres activ-
ités connexes sont intrinseque-
ment dangereuse en raison de
facteurs extérieurs et de risques
cachés. Ne pas comprendre ni
prendre des précautions et élim-
iner ces risques peut entrainer
des blessures graves et la mort.

En cas de doute, n'uti-
lisez pas le produit!
Contactez-nous si  vous avez

des questions ou des soucis.
Avertissement

Condition médicale - Il faut bien

as  vertically as  possible.
For work positioning, restraint,
and or rescue we advise the an-
chor hold at least 12kN of force
for every person/device attached
to it. (Load sharing is an option)
When connecting to an anchor
device or structure, use a suit-
able form of connector com-
plying with EN 362, either with
a shock absorber, complying
with EN 355, a lanyard, com-
plying with EN 354 or sling and
carabiners depending on the
situation you are in. Follow the
standard EN 795 for anchoring.
Fall clearance - It is important to
keep in mind that the flight path
is clear from any obstacles when
using a fall arresting system.
It is essential for safety to verify
the free space required beneath
the user at the workplace before
each occasion of use, so that, in
the case of a fall, there will be
no collision with the ground.
Calculating the to-
tal fall clearance
The fall clearance is the distance

comprendre que travailler en
hauteur et l'utilisation de I'équi
pement pour ce faire implique
une certaine quantité d'effort
physique et mental. Certaines
conditions médicales sont une
contre-indication définitive a un
usage sans risque de [|'équipe-
ment et du travail en hauteur.

Formation - Une formation
et une évaluation de com-
pétences sont indispensables

avant l'utilisation de ce produit.
Les utilisateurs doivent étre con-
scients des limitations, des pré-
cautions a prendre et des dan-
gers d'une mauvaise utilisation.
Evaluation des risques - plan
de sauvetage - Une évaluation
de risque et un rapide plan de
sauvetage devraient étre étab-
lis au préalable avant toute
activité effectuée en hauteur.
Par exemple, si I'évaluation de
risque effectuée avant le début
du travail montre que le charge-
ment dansle cas d'une utilisa-
tion par-dessus un rebord est
possible, des précautions ap



propriées doivent é&tre prises.
Il en va de méme pour faire face
a toute urgence pouvant survenir
pendant le travail/l'activité. Dépen-
dre de I'équipe locale de secours
n'est pas un plan de sauvetage et
pourrait vous causer de graves en-
nuis, car il se pourrait qu'ils pren-
nent trop de temps ou ne soient pas
en mesure d'effectuer un sauvetage.
Ayez a votre disposition un
plan de sauvetage convenablel
Réparations - N'effectuez aucune
alternance ou ajout au produit
sans avoir au préalable le con-
sentement écrit du fabricant. Les

réparations doivent seulement
étre effectuées conformément
aux procédures du fabricant.

Sans consentement, toute répa-
ration ou altération doit étre
effectuée  par le  fabricant.
Utilisation prévue - Le produit a été
testé pour une utilisation spécifique,
n'utilisez pas le produit d'une autre
maniere que celle indiquée sans
le consentement du fabricant.
EPI - EPl est synonyme d'équi-
pement de protection individu-

cas de doute sur la méthode de
désinfection, veuillez-nous con-
tacter pour de plus amples détails.
Lubrification - Lorsqu'une lubrifi-
cation est nécessaire, du silicium
ou un vaporisateur a base de Té-
flon peuvent étre utilisés. Ne vapo-
risez pas le lubrifiant de maniéere
excessive sur la boucle ou sur le
systeme d'ouverture. Essuyez tout
exces, et protégez toute sangle
ou corde contre la vaporisation.
Stockage - transport - Apres le
nettoyage, entreposez-le dans un
endroit frais, sec et sombre, a I'écart
de la lumiére directe du soleil, car
les UV causeront des dommages
a la sangle au fil du temps, tous
comme les sources de chaleur ex-
cessives, des bords tranchants, des
vibrations ou d'autres causes pos-
sibles de dommages. Ne le rangez
pas lorsqu'il est mouillé, ou ne le
posez pas dans un endroit humide>
70%. S'il est nécessaire de le con-
server pour une longue durée de
vie, il est conseillé de le ranger dans
un emballage étanche a 'humidité,
comme un sac en polyéthyléne.

elle, et dans le cas de ce pro-
duit, cela signifie qu'il doit étre
fourni a un utilisateur individuel.
Force - Les forces indiquées se
réferent au produit testé a neuf
et se révélant étre conforme aux
méthodes d’essai du fabricant ou
aux normes adéquates. Tout poids
et mesure sont approximatifs.
Compatibilité - Assurez-vous que
chaque élément dans un assem-
blage peut étre utilisé de fagon
complémentaire et fonctionnent en
tant que systeme. La compatibilité
doit étre vérifiée avant toute utili-
sation. Vérifiez les manuels indivi-
duels pour chaque article et voyez
s'ils peuvent étre utilisés ensemble.
Utilisation sécurisée - Lorsque
vous travaillez en hauteur ou au-
tres activités connexes telles qu'un
accés par corde : ne comptez ja-
mais sur une seule piece d'équi-
pement, et assurez-vous en per-
manence d'avoir un systeme de
sauvegardearedondanceéquitable.
- Chargement multiple
Ne soumettez pas le crochet a
de forces multiples, cela pourrait

Durée de vie - La durée de vie est
difficile a estimer, mais pouvez
suivre les conseils suivants : n'utili-
sez pas le produit plus de dix ans
aprés la date de fabrication. En
supposant que vous avez utilisé le
bon stockage, la durée de vie peut
varier d'une durée de dix ans a une
utilisation unique dans des circon-
stances extrémes (p. ex. environne-
ment hautement chimique, chute
sérieuse, etc.). La lumiére UV, y
compris lalumiére du soleil, réduira
sa durée de fonctionnement.
Ancrage - Tout ancrage an-
tichute utilisé devrait étre en
mesure de résister a une force
de 22kN lorsquil n'est pas cer-
tifié, ou supporte au minimum
jusqu'a deux fois la Force d'Arrét
Maximale lors de sa conception.
Ne créez pas de mou dans le sys-
teme, et évitez tout effet de bal-
ancier/oscillation  pendant une
chute.déalement, l'utilisateur doit
étre attaché aussi verticalement
que possible au point d'ancrage.
Pour un positionnement de travail,
de retenue et de sauvetage, nous

causer la déflection du corps du

crochet, entralnant une défail-
lance du systeme d'ouverture.
- Ajout d'un connect-
eur a la boucle cousue.
N'attachez pas un connect-
eur supplémentaire, car les
coutures ne tiendront pas!

Les bords tranchants doivent étre
évités a tout prix. S'ils ne peu-
vent étre évités, les précautions
adaptées doivent étre prises.
Ne tombez pas dans le bau-
drier  directement sans  au-
cune absorption d'énergie.
Minimiser a tout prix les chutes,
vérifiez vos facteurs de chute et
'équipement que vous utilisez
pour voir s'il peut survivre a
impact. Voir le dessin con-
cernant les facteurs de chute.
Utilisation dans un environne-
ment extreme - L'utilisation
d'une EPI quelconque dans des
environnements extrémes peut
étre dangereuse. Il est import-
ant de faire des essais appropriés
avant l'utilisation de nos produits,
dans des environnements tels

Irecommandons au point d'ancrage
de supporter au moins 12 kN de
force pour chaque personne/dis-
positif attaché a celui-ci. (La réparti-
tion du chargement est une option)
Lors de la connexion a un dispositif
d’'ancrage ou a une structure, utili-
sez un type de connecteur appro-
prié conforme a la norme EN 362,
soit avec un amortisseur conforme
a la norme EN 355, ou un baudrier
et des mousquetons selon la situa-
tion dans laquelle vous étes. Suivez
la norme EN 795 pour l'ancrage.
Distance de dégagement néces-
saire en cas de chute - Il est im-
portant de garder a l'esprit que la
trajectoire de vol doit étre libre de
tout obstacle lors de [l'utilisation
d'un systeme antichute. Pour des
raisons de sécurité, il est essenti-
el de vérifier I'espace libre requis
endessous de [utilisateur sur le
lieu de travail avant chaque utili
sation, de sorte qu'il n'y ait pas de
collision avec le sol en cas de chute.
Calculer la distance  to-
tale de dégagement néces-
saire en cas de chute

que le froid extréme ou les tempéra-
tures élevées (les températures de
travail sont comprises entre -30 de-
grés allant jusqu’a 60 degrés Celsius),
les produits chimiques, la poussiere,
le sable et d'autres matériaux étrang-
ers, le courant électrique, le broyage
et le frottement doivent étre évités,
si vous avez des questions, vous
pouvez nous contacter et nous vous
aiderons a déterminer les effets.
Inspection - Un examen doit
étre effectué avant que le pro-
duit ne soit mis en service.
Les examens périodiques doivent
avoir lieu au moins une fois par an,
compte tenu de facteurs tels que la
législation, le type d'équipement,
la fréquence dutilisation et les
conditions environnementales.
Un examen périodique doit étre ef-
fectué parune personne compétente.
Pour des articles plus complexes
tels que les enrouleurs a rappel
automatique, veuillez nous con-
tacter pour de plus amples détails.
Avant chaque utilisation, fait-
es une inspection visuelle pour
vous assurer que le produit est

La distance de dégagement néces-
saire en cas de chute est la distance
requise pour arréter une chute en
toute sécurité. Il s'agit de la distance
entre le point d'ancrage et le sol.
Etape 1 - calculer la chute libre (F)

Etape 2 - déterminer & par-
tir de [létiquette la quantité
déployée par l'amortisseur (D)
Etape 3 - déterminer [étire-
ment du baudrier (H)
Etape 4 - ajouter un fac-
teur de sécurité de 2m (S)

Etape 5 - Additionner tous les
chiffres  pour obtenir la dis-
tance de dégagement Q)
C=F+D+H+S

Marquages et/ou symboles - Vous
trouverez sur notre étiquette

Nom du produit, numéro du pro-
duit (exemple G10) et assemblage :

060 = longueur du cordon
B = couleur du produit, B sig-
nifie bleu DOM (date de fab-
rication) année et mois Série
# - série individuelle # ou lot #
Marque  CE, signifiant  “Con-
formité Européenne”.

EN 354 est la norme européenne

en état de service et fonctionne
correctement. Si vous trouvez un
compromis quelconque, n'utili-
sez pas le produit et retirez-le.
Si un article a été utilisé pour ar-
réter une chute, arrétez de l'utiliser
immédiatement ! Ne ['utilisez pas
jusgu’a ce qu'une personne com-
pétente ait déclaré par écrit celui-ci
comme étant conforme a l'usage.
Un controle de pré-utilisation
par l'utilisateur peut ne pas étre
valable si [utilisateur est sous
la surveillance d'une personne
compétente, ou dans le cas ou
le produit est utilisé pour un
usage en situation d'urgence,
ayant été pré-emballé ou scellé

par une personne compétente.
Lorsque  vous procédez  a
une inspection, faites atten-
tion aux éléments suivants
Vérifier I'étiquette/le mar-
quage (visible, lisible, I'age)
Vérifiez|asangle (coupures, brlures,
usure, marques chimiques,
écrasement, autres dommages)
Vérifier les coutures
(coupées, usées, col

sous laquelle le produit est certifié.
Pays de destination - |l est essen-
tiel pour la sécurité de l'utilisateur
qu'en cas de revente du produit a
I'extérieur du pays de destination
d'origine, le revendeur se doit de
fournir les instructions d'utilisation,
d’entretien, d'examen périodique et
deréparationdanslalangue du pays
dans lequel le produit est utilisé.
EN 795:2012 Type B - Elingues
Une personne - Le dispositif d'an-
crage ne doit étre utilisé que par
une personne seulement, dans
des conditions de travail normales.
MAF 6kN - Lorsque le dispositif
d'ancrage est utilisé dans le cad-
re d'un systeme antichute, l'util-
isateur doit étre équipé avec un
moyen de limiter les forces dy-
namiques maximales exercées
sur l'utilisateur lors d'un arrét de

chute, d'un maximum de 6kN.
Charge maximale - La
charge maximale pouvant
étre transmise du dispositif
d'ancrage a la structure en
cours d'usage et les directions
de chargement correspondant

orées ou fils désordonnés)
Vérifier ~ les  points  datta-
che (déformation, fissures,
usure,  corrosion,  marques)

Vérifier le joint torique et les
connecteurs (déformation, fis-
sures, usure, corrosion, marques)

Vérifier la compati-
bilité du connecteur
Vérifier I'état des com-
posants de protection

Entretien - Gardez le produit tou-
jours propre et sec. Tout excés
d’humidité doit étre enlevé avec
un chiffon propre et sec, puis lais-
sez-le sécher naturellement dans
une piece bien chauffée, al'abride
toute source de chaleur directe.
Rincez a l'eau froide propre.
S'il est encore souillé, lavez-le a
'eau tiéde (max. 40°C) avec un
détergent doux (ayant un pH
compris entre 5,5 et 8,5). Rincez
correctement al'eau froide, et si
une désinfection s'avere néces-
saire, utilisez une solution a base
d'eau mélangé avec de Il'alcool.
N'utilisez pas d'eau de Javell
Suivez ces instructions, et en

au type de fixation et de struc-
ture sont définies par le type
d'utilisation et par la limite
de charge de travail conve-
nant a la situation d'utilisation.
Déflexion maximale - Voir le des-
sin pour la déflexion maximale au
sujet du dispositif d'ancrage et du
déplacement du point d'ancrage
qui peut se produire en service.

Limite de déformation au-
torisée et  conseils  d'util-
isation (le cas échéant)

Voir les dessins sur la déforma-
tion autorisée lors de I'utilisation
du dispositif d'ancrage. Si un quel-
conque service est instable (p. ex.
gravier, sable, végétation, glace,
etc.), n'utilisez pas ce produit.
EPI - Les élingues ne doivent
étre utilisées qu'en tant qu'EPI
(équipement de protection indi-
viduelle) dans le cadre d'un sys-
teme de protection contre les
chutes, et ne peuvent pas étre util
isées comme élingue de levage.
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Conditionshumidesetglacées -Lor-
sque ce produit est mouillé ou glacé,
cela affecte la résistance a la rupture.
Nosuds - Lorsque vous faites
un noeud sur lélingue, la résis-
tance a la rupture est réduite
en fonction du type de noeud.
Supervision - Dans certaines cir-
constances, lorsqu'une une per-
sonne utilise temporairement une
EPI pour éviter les chutes, une
personne compétente et/ou en-
trainée peut superviser l'utilisateur.
Lisez le manuel et gardez-le - Gar-
dez les instructions/informations
pour l'utilisateur accessible com-
me archive sur et en-dehors du
site. Gardez en permanence une
copie du manuel avec le produit.
Garantie
L'équipement offert par Eyolf Inc.
sont garantis contre les défauts
d'usine lors de la fabrication et des
matériaux, pour une période de
trois ans a compter de la date d'in-
stallation ou d'utilisation par le pro-
priétaire, a condition que ce délai ne

cional, ya que las puntadas no se
mantendran. Los bordes afilados de-
ben ser evitarlos en todo momento.
Si no se pueden evitar, se deben
tomar las precauciones adecuadas.
No caiga en las eslingas directamente
sin ninguna absorbancia de energia.
Minimice una caida en todo mo-
mento; revise sus factores de caida
y el equipo que estd utilizando para
ver si puede sobrevivir al impacto.
Ver dibujo sobre factores de caida.
Uso en condiciones extremas - El
uso de cualquier EPP en condiciones
extremas puede ser peligroso. Es im-
portante realizar las pruebas adecua-
das antes de utilizar nuestros produc-
tos en entornos como el frio extremo
o las altas temperaturas (las tem-
peraturas de trabajo son de -30 gra-
dos hasta 60 grados Celsius). Los pro-
ductos quimicos, el polvo, la arena,
otros materiales extrafios, la energia
eléctrica, la abrasion y las rozaduras
deben ser evitados. Si tiene alguna
pregunta contactenos y podremos
ayudarle a determinar los efectos.
Inspeccién - Se debe llevar a
cabo un examen antes de que el

dépasse pas trois ans a partir de la
date de fabrication (voir étiquette
sur le produit). Sur préavis écrit,
Eyolf Inc. réparera ou remplacera
immédiatement tous les articles
défectueux. Eyolf Inc. se réserve
le droit de décider que tout ar-
ticle défectueux soit retourné a
son usine pour inspection avant
d'effectuer une réparation ou un
remplacement. Cette garantie ne
couvre pas les dommages matéri-
els résultant d'abus, de dommages
en transit ou d'autres dommages
échappant au contrble de Eyolf Inc.
Cette garantie ne s'applique qu'a
I'acheteur initial et n'est seulement
valable que pour les produits Eyolf,
et remplace toutes les autres ga-
ranties, exprimées ou implicites.
ES
Equipo de proteccion personal
contra caidas desde una altura.
Requisitos generales para las
instrucciones de wuso, manten-
imiento, examen periddico, rep-
aracién, marcado y embalaje
segun la norma EN 365: 2004

producto se ponga en servicio.
Los examinaciones periddicas de-
ben realizarse al menos una vez
al afio, teniendo en cuenta fac-
tores como la legislacion, el tipo
de equipo, la frecuencia de uso
y las condiciones ambientales.
Un examen periédico debe ser real-
izado por una persona competente.
Para articulos complejos tales como
los anticaidas autorretractiles, con-
tactenos para obtener mas detalles.
Antes de cada uso, realice in-
specciones visuales para asegu-
rarse de que el producto esté en
buen estado y funcione correcta-
mente. Si encuentra alguna averia,
no use el producto y retirelo.
Si el producto ha sido utilizado
para detener una caida, jretirelo
del uso inmediatamente! No lo use
nuevamente hasta que una perso-
na competente declare por escri-
to que es aceptable para su uso.
Una revisién previa al uso por
parte del usuario puede no ser
aplicable si el usuario estd bajo la
supervision de una persona com-
petente o en el caso de un uso de

Gracias por utilizar un produc
to Eyolf. Hemos hecho todo lo
posible para garantizar que la in-
formacién suministrada en este
manualseaprecisaenelmomento
de la publicacién. Sin embargo,
no garantizamos que esta infor-
macién permanezca actualiza-
da, ya que muchos productos y
técnicas cambian con el tiempo.

El alpinismo, escalada, espele-
ologia, trabajo en altura y otras
actividades relacionadas son
inherentemente peligrosos de-
bido a factores externos y ries-
gos ocultos. No entender, no
tomarprecauciones ni eliminar
estos riesgos, puede provocar
lesiones graves y la muerte.

dudas,
el

no uti-
producto!

iSi tiene

lice

Contactenos  si
na pregunta o

tiene  algu-
inquietud.

Advertencia

Condiciones de Salud - Debe

emergencia cuando el produc-
to ha sido pre-envasado o sel-
lado por una persona compe-
tente. Al realizar una inspeccién,
preste atencion a lo siguiente:
Compruebe la etiqueta/mar-
ca (visible, legible, antigtiedad)
Verifique el tejido (cortes, quemad-
uras, desgaste, marcas quimi-
cas, aplastamiento, otros dafos)

Verifigue las  puntadas  (hi-
los cortados, gastados, col-
oreados o) desordenados)
Verifique los puntos de fija-
cion (deformacion, grietas,
desgaste, corrosiéon, marcas)

Compruebe la junta térica y los
conectores (deformacién, grie-
tas, desgaste, corrosién, marcas)
Verifique la compatibili-
dad de cualquier conector
Verifigue el estado de los
componentes de  proteccién
Mantenimiento -  Manten-
ga siempre el producto limpio
y seco. Cualquier exceso de
humedad debe ser eliminada
con un pafio limpio y seco y lu-
ego permitir que se seque de for

entenderse que trabajar en alturasy
utilizar el equipo para hacerlo impli-
ca una cierta cantidad de esfuerzo
fisico y mental. Algunas condiciones
médicas son una contraindicacion
definitiva para el uso seguro del
equipo y el trabajo en alturas.
Capacitacién - La capacitacién
y la evaluaciéon de la com-
petencia son esenciales an-
tes de utilizar este producto.
Los usuarios deben ser conscientes
de las limitaciones, precauciones
y los peligros del uso indebido.
Evaluacién de riesgos - plan de
rescate - Una evaluacién de riesgos
y un plan de rescate de respuesta
répida deben estar en el lugar antes
de cualquier actividad en alturas.
Por ejemplo, si la evaluacién de
riesgos realizada antes de iniciar
el trabajo muestra que en el caso
de uso es posible la carga por en-
cima de un borde, se deben tomar
las precauciones  adecuadas.
También es necesaria una evalu-
acién de riesgos para lidiar con
cualquier emergencia que pueda

surgir durante el trabajo/ejerci
ma natural en wuna habitacion
calida, lejos del calor directo.

Enjuague con agua limpia y fria.
Si adn esta sucio, lave con agua
tibia y limpia (maximo 40 °C) con
un detergente suave (dentro de
un rango de pH de 5.5 a 8.5). En-
juague adecuadamente con agua
limpia y fria, y si es necesario
desinfectar, utilice una solucién
de agua con alcohol. iNo use lejial

Siga estas instrucciones y si
tiene dudas sobre el méto-
do de desinfeccién, contacte-

nos para obtener mas detalles.
Lubricacién - Cuando se necesite
lubricacion, se puede utilizar un
spray a base de silicona o teflon. No
rocie excesivamente el lubricante
sobre la hebilla. Limpie cualquier
exceso y proteja cualquier cinta o
cuerda para que no sea rociada.
Almacenamiento - Transporte -
Después de la limpieza, guardelo
desempacado en un lugar fresco,
seco y oscuro, alejado de la luz solar
directa, fuentes de calor excesivas,
bordes afilados, vibracién u otras
posibles  causas de  dafos.

cio. Confiar en un equipo local de
rescate de emergencia no es un
plan de rescate y podria ocasionar
graves problemas ya que es posible
que no sean capaces o tarden de-
masiado en realizar un rescate.

iTenga un plan de res-
cate adecuado en el lugar!
Reparaciones - No realice al-
teraciones o adiciones al pro-

ducto sin el consentimientopre-
vio por escrito del fabricante.
Las reparaciones solo deben
llevarse a cabo siguiendo los
procedimientos del fabricante.
Sin consentimiento,  cualqui-
er reparacién o alteracién debe
ser realizada por el fabricante.
Uso previsto - El producto ha
sido probado para un uso espe-
cifico. No utilice el producto para
algo diferente a lo indicado sin
el consentimiento del fabricante.
EPP - EPP significa Equipo de
Proteccion Personal. Con re-
specto a este producto, signifi-
ca que deben ser proporcio-
nados a un usuario individual.
Resistencias - Las resistencias

No lo almacene cuando esta
mojado 0 en un area humeda
a >70% de humedad. Si se re-
quiere una larga vida util, es
recomendable guardarlo en un
empaque a prueba de humedad,
como una bolsa de polietileno.
Vida util - Esto es dificil de calcular,
pero recomendamos no utilizarlo
mas de diez afios después de la
fecha de fabricacion. Asumiendo
que ha usado el almacenamien-
to correcto, la vida util puede
variar de un lapso de diez afios
a un solo uso en circunstancias
extremas (por ejemplo, un entor-
no altamente quimico, una caida
grave, etc.). La luz UV, incluyendo
la luz solar, reducira la vida dutil.
Anclaje - Cualquier anclaje de de-
tencién de caidas utilizado debe ser
capaz de soportar una fuerza de 22
kN cuando no esta certificado o re-
sistir al menos dos veces la Fuerza
Maxima de Arresto al ser disefiado.
No cree holgura en el sistema y
evite cualquier efecto/oscilacion
del péndulo durante una caida.
Idealmente, el usuario debe

citadas son para cuando el pro-
ducto se prueba como nuevo y
son de acuerdo con los métodos
de prueba del fabricante o con
el estandar apropiado. Cualquier
peso y medida son aproximados.
Compatibilidad - Asegurese de
que cada elemento de un ensam-
blaje pueda ser usado en conjunto
y funcione como un sistema. La
compatibilidad debe ser verifica-
da antes de su uso. Verifique los

manuales individuales
para cada elemento y vea
si  se pueden usar juntos.

Uso seguro - Cuando trabaje en
alturas u otras actividades relacio-
nadas, como el acceso mediante
cuerdas, nunca confie en una sola
pieza del equipamiento. Siempre
aseglrese de tener un sistema de
respaldo equilibrado y redundante.
Carga Multiple - No someta el
gancho a multiples fuerzas. Esto
podria causar una deflexion del
cuerpo del gancho lo cual re-
sultaria en un fallo de la hebilla.
Agregar un conector al bucle co-
sido - No sujete un conector adi-

estar conectado al ancla lo
mas verticalmente posible.
Para el posicionamiento en el tra-
bajo, el sostenimiento y/o rescates,
recomendamos que el anclaje man-
tenga al menos 12 kN de fuerza por
cada persona/dispositivo conecta-
do. (Compartir carga es una opcion)
Cuando se conecte a un dispositi-
vo 0 estructura de anclaje, utilice
una forma adecuada de conector
que cumpla con la norma EN 362,
ya sea con un amortiguador; que
cumpla con la norma EN 355, una
cuerda de seguridad; que cumpla
con la norma EN 354 o cabestrillo
y mosquetones dependiendo de la
situacién en la que se encuentre.
SigalanormaEN 795 para el anclaje.
Distancia de caida libre - Es im-
portante tener en cuenta que la
trayectoria de vuelo debe estar
despejada de cualquier obstacu-
lo cuando se utiliza un sistema
de detencién de caidas. Es esen-
cial para la seguridad verificar el
espacio libre requerido debajo
del usuario en el lugar de tra-
bajo antes de cada ocasion de



uso, de modo que, en caso de una
caida, no haya colisién con el suelo.
Calculo de la distan-
cia segura de caidas -
La distancia de caida es la distancia
requerida para detener de mane-
ra segura una caida. Es la distan-
cia minima necesaria/requerida
desde el anclaje hasta el suelo.
Paso 1: calcule la Caida Libre (F)
Paso2:determineporlaetiquetacuan-
to se despliega el amortiguador (D)

Paso 3: determine el esti-
ramiento del arnés (H)
Paso 4 agregue un  fac-
tor de seguridad de 2m (S)

Paso 5: Sume todos los datos para ob-
tener la distancia de caida segura (C)

C=F+D+H+S
Marcas y/o simbolos
En  nuestra  etiqueta  encon-
trara G10-060 B en la cual
G = C(Clase de  producto;
10 = Numero de producto;
060 = Longitud del produc-
to, B = Color del producto
(por ejemplo, B significa azul)
DOM (Fecha de Fabricacién)

en afio mes
Ndmero de serie o nimero de lote
Marcado CE, que significa “Con-
formité Européenne” (“de Con-
formidad Europea”). EN 566
es el estandar Europeo con el
que el producto estd certificado
Pais de destino - Es esencial para la
seguridad del usuario que si el pro-
ducto es revendido fuera del pais de
destino original, el revendedor debe
proporcionar instrucciones de uso,
mantenimiento, examen periodico
y reparacion en el idioma del pais
en el que el producto va a ser usado.
Eslingas Tipo B - EN 795:2012
Una persona - El dispositivo de
anclaje solo debe ser utilizado por
una persona Unicamente en condi-
ciones normales de trabajo. FMA
6kN - Cuando el dispositivo de an-
claje se utiliza como parte de un
sistema de detencion de caidas, el
usuario debe estar equipado con
un medio para limitar las fuerzas
dindmicas méximas ejercidas sobre
el usuario durante la detencion de
una caida, hasta un maximo de 6 kN.
Carga maxima - La carga

maxima que se puede transmitir
en servicio desde el dispositivo
de anclaje a la estructura y las
direcciones de carga relevantes
para el tipo de fijaciéon y estructu-
ra son establecidas por el tipo de
uso y limite de carga de tra bajo
aplicable a la situaciéon de uso.
Desviacion maxima - Vea el
dibujo para conocer la desvi-
acién maxima con respecto al
dispositivo de anclaje y el despla-
zamiento del punto de anclaje
que puede ocurrir en servicio.
Tolerancia a la deformacién y ori-
entacion sobre el uso (si aplica)
Vea los dibujos para conocer la
deformacién que estd permit-
ida durante el uso del dispos
itivo de anclaje. Si algun servi-
cio es inestable (por ejemplo,
grava, arena, vegetacién, hielo,
etc.), no utilice este producto.
EPP - Las eslingas solo deben ser
utilizadas como EPP (Equipo de
Proteccion Personal) como par-
te de un sistema de proteccién
de caidas y no se pueden uti-
lizar como eslingas de elevacion.

EN 566:2017

Condiciones humedas y heladas -
Cuando este producto estd mojado
o helado, se influye en la resistencia
de ruptura.

Nudos - Al atar un nudo en la esl-
inga,la resistencia de ruptura es re-
ducida segun el tipo de nudo.
Supervision - en ciertas circunstan-
cias donde una persona estd utili-
zando temporalmente un EPP contra
una caidas, una persona competente
y/o capacitada podria supervisar al
usuario. Lea el manual y consérve-
lo - mantenga las instrucciones/infor-
macion del usuario, accesibles como
un registro permanente dentro y
fuera del sitio de trabajo. Mantenga
una copia del manual con el produc-
to en todo momento.

Garantia

El equipo ofrecido por Eyolf Inc.
esta garantizado contra defectos de
fabrica en mano de obra y materia-
les durante un periodo de tres afios
desde la fecha de instalacién o uso
por el propietario, siempre que este
periodo no exceda tres afios desde
la fecha de fabricacién (consulte la
etiqueta del producto). Previa noti-
ficacion por escrito, Eyolf Inc. repa-
rard o reemplazard de inmediato to-
dos los articulos defectuosos. Eyolf
Inc. se reserva el derecho de elegir
que cualquier articulo defectuoso
sea devuelto a su planta para su
inspecciéon antes de realizar una
reparacién o reemplazo. Esta ga-
rantia no cubre dafios en el equipo
como resultado de abuso, dafios
durante el transporte u otros dafios
fuera del control de Eyolf Inc. Esta
garantia se aplica solo al comprador
original y es solo una de las aplica-
bles a los productos Eyolf, y susti-
tuye a todas las demas garantias,
expresadas o implicitas.
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Model

PPE Inspection form
How to inspect your quickdraw or sling.

TAILORED FOR COMPLEX TERRAIN

i ¢
EYOLF

Owner:

If there is any doubt or failure, the harness

Serial or Batch #:
should not be used.

Date of first use

[v] [

Date of inspection

Visual check of the safety components:
Readable labels present?

(Age)

OO
OO
OO

(cuts, burns, wear, chemical marks, other damage)

Check stitching
(cut, worn, coloured or disorderd threads)

[] [ check attachment points or connectors
(For D-rings, O-rings and Connectors check

the PPE inspection form for connectors)

Check webbing

3
Y
=3
S
S
S
by
3
3
2
3

Visual check of the protective components

(Sleeves, Cordura wraps, etc.)

[] [ check condition of rubber keeper
(Quickdraw only)

(1 O check compatibility of connector

OO
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